
 
 

Question on Notice 
 

No. 1651 
 

Asked on 17 October 2019  
 
MS S BOLTON ASKED THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER FOR JUSTICE (HON 
Y D’ATH) – 
 
QUESTION: 
 
With reference to cannabis laws in the Australian Capital Territory— 

Will the Attorney-General advise whether similar changes will be considered in Queensland 
in relation to the growing and possessing of small quantities of cannabis for personal use? 
 
 
ANSWER: 
 
I thank the Member for Noosa for her question. 
 
In Queensland, cannabis is a dangerous drug under the Drugs Misuse Act 1986 and the 
Drugs Misuse Regulation 1987. Any person unlawfully possessing, producing, supplying or 
trafficking in cannabis commits a criminal offence. Section 4 of the Drugs Misuse Act defines 
‘unlawfully’ as meaning without authorisation, justification or excuse by law. 
 
The Palaszczuk Government’s response to dangerous drugs in our community is one of 
harm minimisation, comprised of three actions: harm reduction, demand reduction and 
supply reduction.  
 
The Government has a proud record of evidence-based policy in this area. In 2015, the 
Government commissioned the Drug and Specialist Courts Review which engaged experts 
from across the country to extensively review best practice from across the world, analyse 
the relevant data and consult with key stakeholders. The work of that review informed 
legislation introduced and passed by the Palaszczuk Government in 2017 to reintroduce the  
Drug and Alcohol Court in Queensland, after it was regrettably abolished by the former 
Liberal National Party Government. In January 2018, the Drug and Alcohol Court re-
commenced its important work in Brisbane. 
 
The Drug and Alcohol Court provides an important response for offenders with entrenched 
drug use issues and involves an integrated approach by the judiciary, law enforcement, 
corrections, legal and health practitioners to ensure that all drug court participants receive 
the necessary supervision, treatment and interventions to address their drug and alcohol 
dependencies and to reduce reoffending. 
 
In addition to the Drug and Alcohol Court, there are a number of drug diversion programs 
already available in Queensland which seek to divert members of the community away from 
the criminal justice system where offending may not warrant the intervention of a court. For 
example: 
 
(a) Police Drug Diversion under section 379 of the Police Powers and Responsibilities 

Act 2000 which must be offered to individuals in possession of less than 50 grams of 
cannabis or possession of a thing for smoking cannabis; and 



 

 

 
(b) Court Ordered Drug Diversion under section 19(2A) of the Penalties and Sentences 

Act 1992 which may be offered to individuals who plead guilty to possession of less than 
50 grams of cannabis or possession of a thing for smoking cannabis.  

 
There are also a number of bail-based programs available to a person upon entry to the 
criminal justice system where a more intensive therapeutic approach may be required. 
These programs focus on rehabilitation rather than punishment and attempt to target the 
source of a person’s offending behaviour. For example: 
 
(a)  the Drug and Alcohol Assessment Referral Course under section 11AB of the Bail Act 

1980, which may be imposed as a condition on a person’s bail undertaking; 
  
(b) Courtlink, which is a 12-week bail based program which assists participants access 

treatment and support services within the community; and 
 
(c) the Queensland Magistrates Early Referral Into Treatment (QMERIT), which is a 12-16 

week bail based program in Maroochydore and Redcliffe, offering support and treatment 
both within the community and in-house residential rehabilitation. 

 
The Government is cognisant of growing community interest in the use of cannabis as a 
medicine. Medicinal cannabis products are regulated as medicines in Australia under both 
state legislation and the Commonwealth’s Therapeutic Goods Act 1989. In Queensland, 
lawful access to medicinal cannabis is provided by a doctor prescribing it for a patient’s 
treatment. Any use of cannabis outside of this process remains illegal.  
 
This approach ensures that treatment is monitored by a doctor, the prescribed product is of 
known consistency and quality, and treatment can be continued if the person is admitted to 
hospital.  
 
All medicinal cannabis products in Australia must meet the standards set by the Therapeutic 
Goods Administration for minimum quality requirements and microbiological standards. To 
ensure safe prescription and dosage decisions by doctors, medicinal cannabis products 
need to be consistent, contaminant free and high quality.  
 
The Queensland Government is streamlining processes for lawfully accessing medicinal 
cannabis. On 1 July 2019, the Public Health (Medicinal Cannabis) Act 2016 was repealed. 
Medicinal cannabis is now regulated in the same manner as other controlled drugs 
(schedule 8 medicines) or restricted drugs (schedule 4 medicines). This means that most 
Queensland specific approvals for medicinal cannabis have now been removed.  
 
Requirements for prescribing medicinal cannabis will be further streamlined through the new 
legislative framework for medicines, poisons and pest management in the Medicines and 
Poisons Act 2019, which was passed by the Queensland Parliament on 17 September 
2019. The Medicines and Poisons Act will enable non-specialist medical practitioners to 
prescribe without the need for approval from Queensland Heath, eliminating duplication with 
the Commonwealth approval process. It is expected this change will commence in the 
second half of 2020.  
 
Whilst the Government has no plans to make changes to the status of cannabis as a 
dangerous drug in Queensland, the Government will maintain a watching brief on the 
espoused benefits of the decriminalisation and legalisation of cannabis both within Australia 
and overseas.  


